

No. 19–5430

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTOPHER DEVON JACKSON,  
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN M. HOFFMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

LISA TANNER  
Acting Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
Tel: (512) 936–1400  
*stephen.hoffman@oag.texas.gov*

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

## CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i**

**LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5**

**I. Facts of the Crime ..... 5**

**II. Evidence Relating to Punishment ..... 6**

**III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings ..... 8**

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 9**

**I. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Explained and Applied  
    the COA Standard. .... 12**

**II. Any Challenge to the Procedurally Defaulted Part of  
    Jackson’s IATC Claim Has Been Waived. .... 15**

**III. Reasonable Jurists Could Not Debate the District  
    Court’s Decision That the State Court Reasonably  
    Denied the Exhausted Part of Jackson’s IATC Claim. .... 27**

**A. Review of the exhausted part of Jackson’s IATC  
        claim is “doubly deferential.” ..... 28**

**B. Reasonable jurists could not debate the district  
        court’s finding of no deficiency. .... 29**

**C. Reasonable jurists could not debate the district  
        court’s finding of no prejudice. .... 36**

**CONCLUSION ..... 40**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	4, 15
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	10
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	35, 40
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	3, 10, 12, 13
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969) .....	15
<i>Cotton v. Cockrell</i> , 343 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	passim
<i>Daugherty v. Dugger</i> , 839 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Day v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 65 (2011) .....	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	passim
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82, 87 (1985).....	15
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971) .....	15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	15
<i>King v. Kemna</i> , 266 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>King v. Westbrook</i> , 847 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	14

<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	28
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	35
<i>Lockhart v. McCotter</i> , 782 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	17
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	37
<i>Riley v. Cockrell</i> , 339 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	38
<i>Saranchak v. Beard</i> , 802 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Sayre v. Anderson</i> , 238 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	38
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Collins</i> , 977 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Smith v. Grews</i> , 735 F. App'x 178 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Suggs v. McNeil</i> , 609 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973).....	15
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	3, 12
<i>U.S. v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	16
<i>Walker v. Tru</i> , 401 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	13, 17, 37

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 11, 38

*Wong v. Belmontes*, 558 U.S. 15 (2009)..... 2, 34

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... 10, 11, 40

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 37.071 ..... 8

Tex. Penal Code § 19.03(a) ..... 8

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 3, 9, 12

**Other Authorities**

The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 .....passim
